need to create a reserve for unexpired risks, its amount is determined according to Appendix No. 7 of
the Ordinance. As of 31.12.2022, the adequacy test of the transfer-premium reserve does not indicate
a shortage of premium and the need to create a reserve for unexpired risks.

The adequacy test of the reserve for future payments was performed by means of a run-off analysis.
The analysis of the development of the reserve for pending payments formed as of 31.12.2021 shows
an excess of the reserved reserve over the value of the claims paid in 2022 and the remaining reserve
at the end of 2022 for damages for events that occurred before 01.01.2022.

The influence that the development of the insurance indicators has on the capital adequacy of the Group
is simulated in the sensitivity analysis. For the sensitivity analysis presented below, the indicators
uncollectible receivables from insurance operations and reserve for pending payments were selected.
The starting point for the analysis is the capital position of the Group as of the date of the financial
statement.

Simulations as at
31.12.2022

Equity of
insurance

sector

Deviation

Deviation

 BGN’000 BGN’000 %

Equity as of 31.12.2022 107 781

Increase of expected future claims payments
by 10 %

107 195 (586) (0.55%)

Decrease of expected future claims payments
by 10 %

108 367 586 0.54%

Increase of reserve for unreported and
unreported claims by 5%

100 481 (7 300) (7.26%)

Decrease of reserve for unreported and
unreported claims by 5%

115 081 7 300 6.34%

From reviewed scenarios most impact on the Group's equity is that one with a change in the amount of
the reserve for upcoming payments. This scenario reflects the inherent uncertainty in the assessment
of the reserve as it concerns a current assessment of the expected future claims payments. This
uncertainty is most valid with regard to the reserve for incurred but unproven damages and to
insurances characterized by a longer claims settlement process, such as Motor Third Party Liability
insurance and other types of liability insurances.

52.1.1.  Reinsurance strategy

The reinsurance campaign of the Group is aimed at preserving its financial stability and ensuring

[…]

the current year. The test is carried out by type of insurance. If there is an established need to create a

reserve for unexpired risks, its amount is determined according to Appendix No. 7 of the Ordinance. As of

31.12.2022, the adequacy test of the transfer-premium reserve does not indicate a shortage of premium

and the need to create a reserve for unexpired risks.

The adequacy test of the reserve for future payments was performed by means of a run-off analysis. The

analysis of the development of the reserve for pending payments formed as of 31.12.2021 shows an

excess of the reserved reserve over the value of the claims paid in 2022 and the remaining reserve at the

end of 2022 for damages for events that occurred before 01.01.2022.

The influence that the development of the insurance indicators has on the capital adequacy of the Group

is simulated in the sensitivity analysis. For the sensitivity analysis presented below, the indicators

uncollectible receivables from insurance operations and reserve for pending payments were selected. The

starting point for the analysis is the capital position of the Group as of the date of the financial statement.

Equity
BGN’000

Deviation
BGN’000

Deviation
%

Equity as of 31.12.2022 107 781
  Increase of expected future claims payments

by 10 %
107 195 (586) (0.55%)

Decrease of expected future claims
payments by 10 %

108 367 586 0.54%

Increase of reserve for unreported and
unreported claims by 5%

100 481 (7 300) (7.26%)

Decrease of reserve for unreported and
unreported claims by 5%

115 081 7 300 6.34%

From reviewed scenarios  most impact on the Group's equity is that one with a change in the amount of

the reserve for upcoming payments. This scenario reflects the inherent uncertainty in the assessment of

the reserve as it concerns a current assessment of the expected future claims payments. This uncertainty

is most valid with regard to the reserve for incurred but unproven damages and to insurances

characterized by a longer claims settlement process, such as Motor Third Party Liability insurance and

other types of liability insurances.

Reinsurance strategy

The reinsurance campaign of the Group is aimed at preserving its financial stability and ensuring